

**No. 15-4019**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

**v.**

**ROBERT F. MCDONNELL,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Virginia  
The Honorable James R. Spencer

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT  
AND URGING REVERSAL**

David B. Smith  
SMITH & ZIMMERMAN, PLLC  
108 North Alfred Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
Telephone: (703) 548-8911  
NACDL Amicus Committee  
Vice-Chair for the Fourth Circuit

John D. Cline  
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE  
235 Montgomery St., Suite 1070  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 322-8319  
  
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S "OFFICIAL ACT" INSTRUCTION IMPROPERLY ALTERED THE FEDERAL-STATE BALANCE WITHOUT A CLEAR STATEMENT FROM CONGRESS.....	3
A. The "Clear Statement" Rule .....	4
B. The Virginia Regulatory Scheme .....	6
C. Congress Has Not Made a "Clear Statement" That Mr. McDonnell's Conduct Amounted to "Official Acts" .....	9
II. AMBIGUOUS CRIMINAL PROVISIONS MUST BE INTERPRETED STRICTLY AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	4, 5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	4, 6
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	5, 10
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) .....	5
<i>Scheidler v. NOW</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	10
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	6
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997) (en banc) .....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Panarella</i> , 277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>United States v. Ratcliff</i> , 488 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 9
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982) .....	4
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 2015 U.S. LEXIS 1503 (Feb. 25, 2015) .....	10

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 1346..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 1952..... 5

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3101 ..... 3, 6

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3103 ..... 6, 7

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3113 ..... 7

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3114 ..... 7

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3117 ..... 7

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3120 ..... 7

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3126 ..... 7, 8

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1
